and the availability of the financing. Changes in

the macroeconomic environment or the general

conditions of the financial markets may have a

negative effect on the availability, pricing and

other terms and conditions of the financing.

Increase in the interest rate level could have a

direct effect on the price or the available financ-

ing and the expenses of the Company’s existing

financing agreements. Enersense has not hedged

its interest rate risk, as the risk is not considered to

be significant at the prevailing interest rate level.

Enersense’s loans from financial institutions with

floating interest rate amounted to EUR 12.6 mil-

lion as at 31 December 2020 (31 December 2019:

EUR 2.3 million, 1 January 2019: EUR 2.2 million).

The amount of financing with fixed interest rate

has been very small. The interest rate sensitivity

of the profit for the financial year 2020 after tax

would have been EUR 63 thousand (2019: EUR 32

thousand) assuming that the interest rate level

would have risen by 50 basis points with other

factors remaining unchanged. Enersense has not

presented the impact of a decrease in the interest

rates, as the Euribor is negative.

Enersense International Oyj – Financial Statements 1 January – 31 December 2020 41

Financial assets and liabilities by category

31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019 1 Jan 2019

Note
At amor-

tised cost

At fair
value

through
profit and

loss
At amor-

tised cost

At fair
value

through
profit and

loss
At amor-

tised cost

At fair
value

through
profit and

loss

Financial assets

Non-current assets

Loan receivables 14 150 - 443 - 113 -

Pledged account 16 600 - - - - -

Trade receivables 16 62 - - - - -

Total non-current assets 812 - 443 - 113 -

Current assets

Trade receivables 16 19,631 - 7,310 - 6,161 -

Factored trade receivables

– pledged as security for

financial liabilities 16 2,230 - 417 - 573 -

Factored trade receivables

– to be derecognised 16 2,322 2,128 845

Other financial assets 16 1,539 - 278 - 240 -

Cash and cash equivalents 17 17,694 - 1,276 - 2,608 -

Total current assets 41,094 2,322 9,281 2,128 9,582 845

Total assets 41,906 2,322 9,724 2,128 9,695 845

Financial liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 21 9,233 - 1,134 - 1,176 -

Trade payables 23 6 - - - - -

Total non-current liabilities 9,239 - 1,134 - 1,176 -

Current liabilities

Borrowings 21 17,697 - 4,709 - 2,877 -

Trade payables 23 18,964 - 4,850 - 3,630 -

Total current liabilities 36,661 - 9,559 - 6,507 -

Total liabilities 45,900 - 10,693 - 7,683 -

Enersense International Oyj – Financial Statements 1 January – 31 December 2020 42

Reconciliation of financial liabilities

Covenants

Loans Lease liabilities Total

Liabilities as at 1 Jan 2019 2,223 1,829 4,052

Cash flows from financing

  Proceeds from borrowings 3,205 - 3,205

  Prepayment of borrowings -1,650 737 -2,387

Acquisitions – lease agreements - 973 973

Liabilities as at 31 Dec 2019 3,778 2,065 5,843

Business combinations 16,911 7,676 24,587

Cash flows from financing

Proceeds from borrowings 1,539 - 1,539

  Prepayment of borrowings -4,288 -2,112 -6,400

Acquisitions – lease agreements - 1,361 1,361

Liabilities as at 31 Dec 2020 17,940 8,990 26,930

Covenant limit 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019 1 Jan 2019

Covenants included in the financing agreements

Equity ratio >35% 14,52% 33% 46,25%

Interest-bearing debt1) / EBITDA <2,5 2,47 neg. neg.

Capital management
Enersense’s capital management aims to achieve

high return on the capital invested by its share-

holders and support the Company’s business

with optimal capital structure. Enersense’s man-

agement and the Board of Directors monitor on

a monthly basis the Group’s solvency and net

gearing determined in accordance with the FAS.

Enersense manages capital structure by using

equity and external financing and managing cap-

ital expenditures and working capital tied to the

operations.

Enersense’s loans contain covenants related to